

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JENNY RUBIN, DEBORAH RUBIN,  
DANIEL MILLER, ABRAHAM MENDELSON,  
STUART HERSH, RENAY FRYM, NOAM ROZENMAN,  
ELENA ROZENMAN, and TZVI ROZENMAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, FIELD MUSEUM  
OF NATURAL HISTORY, and UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO, THE ORIENTAL INSTITUTE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ASHER PERLIN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
4600 Sheridan Street  
Suite 303  
Hollywood, Florida 33021  
954-284-0900, ext. 102  
asher@asherperlin.com

*Attorney for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Statutory Framework.....	4
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	4
B. Section 1610(a) – The Commercial Use Exception To Execution Immunity .....	8
C. Section 1610(g) Was Enacted To Expand The Range Of Assets Available To Satisfy Terrorism Judgments .....	9
III. Jurisdiction Of The Lower Courts.....	13
IV. Proceedings Below .....	14
A. The Judgment.....	14
B. The Enforcement Proceedings In The District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois.....	14
C. The Seventh Circuit Affirms The Judgment Against The Petitioners.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	21
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Construing Section 1610(g) Warrants Review .....	21
A. The Seventh Circuit Has Entered A Decision That Creates An Express And Broad Circuit Conflict On The Construction Of Section 1610(g) .....	21
B. Establishing The Correct Meaning Of § 1610(g) Is Important.....	23
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Construction Of Section 1610(g) Is Wrong.....	24
D. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Split.....	28
II. Declaring A Consensus As To The Meaning Of Section 1610(a), The Seventh Circuit Has Decided An Important Question Of Federal Law That Has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled By This Court .....	30
A. The Seventh Circuit Interpretation Of Section 1610(a) Requires Review. ....	32
B. This Case Presents The Ideal Vehicle For Determining Whether Only Use By The Foreign State Subjects Property To Execution Under § 1610(a) .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, July  
19, 2016 ..... App. 1

Northern District of Illinois Eastern Division  
District Court, Memorandum Opinion and Or-  
der, March 27, 2014..... App. 43

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act ..... App. 72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18, 37
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, L.P. v. Republic of Ar- gentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 37
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 799 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 9
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Islamic republic or Iran</i> , 817 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Campuzano/Rubin</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011).....	34
<i>Conn. Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	18, 36
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Estate of Heisler v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10, 11, 24
<i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 755 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Avenue</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Park ‘n Fly v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1984).....	32
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	6, 15, 33
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	5, 7, 8, 33
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	7
<i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	7, 35
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	4, 5
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4087940 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22, 24
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 192 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 800 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46525 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	13

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 517 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 et seq. ....	1, 2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	8, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	7, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1611 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)-(6) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(1)-(7) .....	8, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(7).....	8, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	12, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1963.....	14
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 .....	11, 24

## RULES

Seventh Circuit Rule 40(e) .....	3, 19, 20
----------------------------------	-----------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

154 Cong. Rec. S54-01 (Jan. 22, 2008) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 11-447 (2007) .....	23
